

NO. A10-2239

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Jody Lynn Nelson,

Appellant,

vs.

Douglas Jon Nelson,

Respondent.

APPELLANT JODY LYNN NELSON'S REPLY BRIEF

FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
& VOGT, P.A.

Jessica J. Nelson (#0347358)
Randi J. Winter (#0391354)
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-6321

Attorneys for Appellant

THE ENGEL FIRM, PLLC
Matthew A. Engel (#315400)
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 373-7060

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE DECREE IS SUBJECT TO A <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW.....	1
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN READING A SEPARATE PERSONAL DEBT OBLIGATION INTO THE DECREE WHERE THE DECREE ONLY PROVIDED RESPONDENT WITH A LIEN.....	2
IV. CONVERSION OF A LIEN TO A MONEY JUDGMENT IS NOT AN AVAILABLE METHOD OF LIEN ENFORCEMENT UNDER MINNESOTA LAW.....	4
A. A Lien Does Not Provide The Lienholder With A Right To Seek A Personal Judgment Against The Encumbered Property’s Owner.....	4
B. Respondent’s Relief Must Relate To The Encumbered Property.....	7
C. Marital Liens Are Intended To Be A Mechanism For Postponing The Sale Of The Homestead For The Benefit Of Minor Children, Not As A Means Of Transferring Personal Liability To The Custodial Parent Remaining In Possession.....	11
V. CONVERSION OF RESPONDENT’S LIEN TO A MONEY JUDGMENT CONSTITUTES AN IMPROPER MODIFICATION OF THE STIPULATED DECREE.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Am. Nat'l Bank v. HRA For Brainerd,</u> 773 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	5
<u>Anderson v. Archer,</u> 510 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	1, 2
<u>Bakken v. Helgeson,</u> 785 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	8, 9, 11
<u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP v. Grossman,</u> 749 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	4, 5
<u>Driscoll v. Driscoll,</u> 414 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	8
<u>Erickson v. Erickson,</u> 452 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	9
<u>Goar v. Goar,</u> 368 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	11
<u>Granse & Assocs, Inc. v. Kimm,</u> 529 N.W.2d 6 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	9, 12
<u>Hanson v. Hanson,</u> 379 N.W.2d 230 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	9, 10
<u>Karl Krahl Excavating Co. v. Goldman,</u> 208 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1973)	4, 6
<u>Kerr v. Kerr,</u> 243 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 1976)	12
<u>Lundstrom Constr. Co. v. Dygert,</u> 94 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1959)	5
<u>Potter v. Potter,</u> 471 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	9
<u>Simons v. Shiltz,</u> 741 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<u>Ulrich v. Ulrich,</u> 400 N.W.2d 213 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	15
<u>United Realty Trust v. Prop Dev. & Research Co.,</u> 269 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1978)	6

Treatises

14 Minn. Prac., Family Law § 9:44 (3d ed.)..... 7
14 Minn. Prac., Family Law § 9:47 (3d ed.)..... 7
